

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

United States of America,

Petitioner,

v.

Amanda Koehler.

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Counsel for Petitioner
Team #31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

A. Statement of the Facts..... 1

B. Procedural History..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE BORDER SEARCH EXCEPTION PERMITS FEDERAL AGENTS TO CONDUCT ROUTINE AND NON-ROUTINE SEARCHES AT THE INTERNATIONAL BORDER OR ITS FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT AND THIS EXCEPTION EXTENDS TO DIGITAL SEARCHES OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES..... 5

A. Customs and Border Patrol Agents Conducted a Routine Search of the Laptop Computer Within the Scope of the Border Search Exception..... 5

B. The Digital Search of the Laptop Did Not Amount to an Exhaustive Forensic Examination, However if it had, Federal Customs and Border Patrol Agents Possessed the Requisite Reasonable Suspicion 8

C. Even Absent the Border Search Exception, Respondent’s Fiancé Consented to the Search of the Shared Laptop Computer and *Riley v. California* is Inapplicable to the Present Case..... 11

II. USE OF THE PNR-1 DRONE AND THE DOPPLER RADER DEVICE DID NOT VIOLATE RESPONDENT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 14

A. The PNR-1 Drone, Operating in Navigable Airspace Fully Accessible to the Public, Made General Observations Strictly for Purposes of Officer and Public Safety 14

B. The Exigent Circumstances Exception to the Fourth Amendment, Permits the Use of Doppler Radar by Law Enforcement.....	16
1. The two factors required when assessing the risk of danger where met when Respondent, a prior violent felon, became the suspect of a kidnapping	17
2. It was necessary for officers to use Doppler radar to protect the lives of the victims and the officers dedicated to their rescue.....	18
C. The use of Doppler Radar on the Pool House Located Outside of the Curtilage of the Home is Not a Violation of Respondent’s Fourth Amendment Rights.....	20
D. Neither the PNR-1 Drone nor the Doppler Radar Device were used to Establish Probable Cause and are in General Public Use in Conformity with <i>Kyllo v. United States</i>	21
1. When considering the totality of the circumstances, officers had established probable cause before using the PNR-1 drone and Doppler radar for “loose surveillance”	21
2. When technology is in general public use, an individual’s expectation of protection against its use by officers is overcome.....	23
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	15
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	14
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	24
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	11
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	14
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924).....	19
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	13
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	15, 16, 21
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	22
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	21
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009)	17, 18
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	16
<i>Minnesota v. Olsen</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	16
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	19, 20
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	21
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	5
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	12
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	5
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	21

United States Federal Circuit Court Cases

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct 2473	12, 13
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 553 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2008)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Berber-Tinoco</i> , 510 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Braks</i> , 842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1988)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Cardenas</i> , 9 F.3d 1139 (5th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 43 F.3d 140 (5th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (2013)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 722 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 775 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>United States v. Foreste</i> , 780 F.3d 518 (2d Cir.2015)	3
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 905 F.2d 557 (1st Cir.1990)	4
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir.2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 991 F.2d 1287 (7th Cir. 1993).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 803 F.3d 120 (2015).....	3, 5, 9
<i>United States v. Macias</i> , 658 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 274 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir.2001).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 797 F.2d 836 (10th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>United States v. Zapata</i> , 18 F.3d 971 (1st Cir. 1994)	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)	3

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. IV 4
